Operative part of the judgment

EN

The Court:

1. Dismisses the action;

 Orders the European Wire Rope Importers Association (EWRIA), Câbleries namuroises SA, Ropenhagen A/S, ESH Eisen- und Stahlhandelsgesellschaft mbH, Heko Industrieerzeugnisse GmbH, Interkabel Internationale Seil- und Kabel-Handels GmbH, Jose Casañ Colomar SA and Denwire Ltd to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 301, 22.11.2008.

Judgment of the General Court of 15 December 2010 – CEAHR v Commission

(Case T-427/08) (1)

(Agreements, decisions and concerted practices — Abuse of dominant position — Decision rejecting a complaint — Refusal of Swiss watch producers to supply spare parts to independent watch repairers — Community interest — Relevant market — Primary market and after market — Duty to give reasons — Manifest error of assessment)

(2011/C 38/16)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Confédération européenne des associations d'horlogers-réparateurs (CEAHR) (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: P. Mathijsen, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: X. Lewis and F. Ronkes Agerbeek, and subsequently by F. Ronkes Agerbeek and F. Castilla Contreras, Agents)

Intervener in support of the defendant: Richemont International SA (Bellevue, Switzerland) (represented by J. Ysewyn, lawyer, and H. Crossley, Solicitor)

Re:

Annulment of Commission Decision C(2008) 3600 of 10 July 2008 rejecting the complaint lodged by the applicant in Case COMP/E-l/39097

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Annuls Commission Decision C(2008) 3600 of 10 July 2008 in Case COMP/E-1/39097;

- Orders Richemont International SA to pay, in addition to its own costs, those incurred by the Confédération européenne des associations d'horlogers-réparateurs (CEAHR) as a result of the intervention;
- 3. Orders the European Commission to pay, in addition to its own costs, the remainder of those incurred by the CEAHR.

(1) OJ C 313, 6.12.2008.

Judgment of the General Court of 17 December 2010 — Commission v Acentro Turismo

(Case T-460/08) (1)

(Arbitration clause — Contract for the provision of services concerning the organisation of journeys for official trips — Non-performance of the contract — Admissibility — Payment of principal sums due — Late payment interest)

(2011/C 38/17)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: European Commission (Milan, Italy) (represented by: A. Aresu and A. Caeiros, Agents)

Defendant: Acentro Turismo (represented by: A. Carta and G. Murdolo, lawyers)

Re:

Application by the Commission under Article 153 EA for an order requiring the defendant to pay sums allegedly payable, plus late payment interest, by way of performance of the contract for provision of services 349-90-04 TL ISP I, concerning the organisation of journeys for official trips required by the Joint Research Centre

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Orders Acentro Turismo SpA to pay the European Commission the principal sum of EUR 13 497,46, the sum of EUR 2 278,55 in late payment interest due at the date on which the application in the action was lodged and late payment interest on those amounts calculated in accordance with the rates in effect from 10 October 2008 until the date of full payment of the principal sum owing.
- 2. Orders Acentro Turismo to pay the costs.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 313, 6.12.2008.